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DPS/YS 14th February, 1968 . 

W. C. right, ~sq., B.L. , 
Town Clerk and Chamberlain, 
Town Clerk 1s Chambers , 
High Street , 
Dornoch. 

Dear u-. Wright , 

Further to my letter of 5th ebruary I now have some further information 
available on the cost and availability of buildings suitable for the housing 
of light aircraft on Dornoch links. 

I have pursued two lines of enquiry. he first concerned the possibility 
of obtaining an ex- Ministry of Defence hangar. he second concerns the 
possibility of building a completely new hangar. 

Nr. Noyer of the ·1inistry of Public Building and Harks , A.ngusfield House , 
226, Queens Road, Aberdeen, Telephone No . OAB 4. 33236 , tells me tbat hangars 
which become surplus to their requirements are auctioned and the buyer has to 
dismantle , transport and re-erect them. The cost is dictated by the local 
demand for such a hangar and may be inflated by, for instance , a local firm 
wanting to buy a cheap warehouse . ·lr . ·1oyer said that 90P of second- hand 
ha.nears are almost certainly handled by the Ministry of Public Building and 
Works and they are in any case very much larger than the type you require at 
Dornoch. He gave as an example the possibility of housing three Shackletons in 
one hangar . In view of this I was very much inclined to the opinion that a 
second-band hangar, as such, is unlikely to be a satisfactory answer in this case, 
unless it happens to be the somewhat older fleet air arm type which are generally 
over twenty years old. 

Concerning new hangars my colleague, ·ir . Slight in Bdinburgh, suggested that a 
firm of Consultant Engineers in Glasgow , iessrs . ~rouch & Hogg , 18, yloodside 
Crescent , Cha.ring Cross, Glasgow C.J have experience in hangar construction. I 
imagine they will probably also have dealt with larger units than you have in 
mind but it might be worth at least a letter of enquiry . tr . Hoyer was of the 
opinion that you would be better to go for a prefabricated building of the dimensioru: 
required but which would not necess rily be sold as a ba..ngar. I agree with this 
philosop,hy and the only point that one bas to 'rear in mind particularly is the 
arreneements for opening and closing the doors which is naturally the main require­
ment of a ha.near which makes it differ from other buildings of a similar size . 
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I therefore obtained the names of a number of manufacturers of purpose made 
and prefabricated buildings am these are on an attached list with a few notes indic­
ating the particular speciality of the firm concerned . The factors which will 
dictate costs are related to the quality of the buildings erected. If thin guage 
galvanised sheeting is considered as a covering and perhaps only a gravel and ash 
floor the cost would be considerably cheaper than an insulated wall and roof a.rrl 
concrete floor for example . My own opinion is that some sort of compromise between 
the various qualities and costs would be the best answer. In my experience whilat 
at Dounreay in charge of construction of this type of building the cost for a 
new purpose building in structural steel Yith asbestos cement or R.P.H. coated 
steel sheets was in the order of 35/- d - 40/-d per square ft . This might give you 
an overall idea of the cost of the type of building you are considering which 
would be about£:l000. I must emphasise as with all the estimates of this type 
that tnis figure could vary very considerably dependant on the quality and type of 
construction considered . 

I would sugeest tll1t a l etter of enquiry to a number of the firms concerned would 
give an indication of the type of products they handled ar:rl the sort of costs 
involved. ¥,r . Slight has also suggested th.:t you might care to write to the Director 
of Parks of Dundee Corporation, 17, City Square , Dundee (Tel : 23141) . Evidently 
}Jr. a.S . Dow has spent quite considerable time looking for a suitable hangar to be 
erected at their Riverside Airstrip and he might therefore have appropriate 
information available . 

If you decide to obtain information from the various sources about the different 
type of buildings available I should be happy to pass co :nents on their relative 
worth for you. This is my line of country and should be glad to be of assistance . 

Yours sincerely, 

D.P. SHAW 
Area Officer 



Li st of possible Suppliers of HanP.ar type Buildings 

Prefabricated Buildings : 

Ltd., Coseley Buildings 
Lanesfield , 
Wolverhampton, 
Staffs . ,~1927 

Belston /~?441 
42666 

Telephone Nos ; 

A. & J . Ma.in & Co., Ltd., 
Clydesdale Iron Works, 
Possil Bark, 
Glasgow N. 2. 
Telephone No. Fossil 8381 

This Company supply main.1;r starrlard 
buildings for the farming industry 
but I have no doubt they could quote 
for a small hangar. 

Taysteel (Structural Engineers) Ltd., 
West Kingsway, 

Again mainly suppliers to the 
farming industry. 

Dundee . 
Telephone No. 87081 

Grampian Engineering Co. , Ltd., 
Causewayhead, 
Stirling. 
Telephone No . 5163 . 

I found this Company very satisfactory 
a few years ago in dealing with non 
standard items . 

N~tural & Crushed Stone Aggregates Ltd ., 
Toll Quarry, 

This Company specialises in precast 
concrete buildings . It may be 

Balblair, 
Beauly. 
Telephone No. 71 . 345 

that the quality would be rather 
better than required but as they 
are local, or nenrly so,it would be 
worth enquiring 1.rhether they would 
be interested in auoting. 



Tl!L,-MCRRYLE£ 0 180 I\ND 0570 

A~R HOURS 1 

TEL,--GIFFNOCK 18Z6 

~ 
~ OP'F'ICE-

33 SQ.M ONT D RIVE 
GIFFNOCK 

IAN c. HUNTER, LTD. 
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTORS 

~ t;#>""'r!j°"s 
l'A1'1 -e.-Hu~w.1Git. OFFICE & W O R KS : 

~ •§. Heritage. 
D. Stewart. 

BURNFIELD RO AD, THORNLIEBANK, (Glasgow). 

THE CILURMAN, 
Scottish Malt Distillers Ltd. 
15 Coates Crescent, 
EDINBURGII. 3 

Dear Sir, 

Our Ref. ICL/ST ........................ 23,r.d .. .Febr.uar.y: ............. ....... 19 68 

~~e wish to apol ogise for any inconvenience that our aircraft caused your 
aircraft at Dornoch yesterday. The ground however is very soft off the strip 
and we felt we had l eft sufficient room. 

Your pilot must have decided that it was safe to l and before attempting 
to do so, but nevertheless we wi l l endeavour to leave the plane further off the 
strip i n future . 

ie take the greatest exception to your pilot's i nterfering with our 
aircraft and hlessrs . Loganair informed us that they are unable to remove the 
message which he scrawled on the side•£ the aircraft and the paint work is 
extensively damaged and will have to be renewed. 

\ie hold your company responsible for the cost involved and we are shocked 
and surprised that a pilot of !h-. Aitcheson •s standin~ would act in such a way. 
We may say if there is any dispute, that his signnture at the end of the scrawl 
is u.ndisputable. 

We reserve the right to take this matter further. 

Yours faithfully, 
IAN C. IIUNf 1:R LIMITED 



D/tllr- (A)GR/810 . 
r23-nf' February, 1968. · 

In your lotter of 6th February you asked 
about the position on the Dornoch lnnding strip. 

\ e have nm1 agreed u1 th the Board of Trade 
that d t ilod proceauroz for tho safe operation 
of this strip ca.11 bast be evolved from discussions 
bet, eon the Local t. uthori ties &t Dornoch, the 
Scottisl1 ivisional Office of the Tational Air 
Traffic Co..ritrol services ana RN Air Station 
Lossiemouth. 

t.r.re.ngements for this o.ro 1n hn.nd end TIO hope 
that tho probleB ,111 shortly bo resolved to everyone's 
sc.tisfaction. 

, sGD.) G. Y../. f\[;',•No;_DS 

G. \ . iIDOT • 

Robert 'aclennan, Esq. • lP. 
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BOARD OF TRADE 

Our reference: SCO 325/01 
Your reference: 

Civil Aviation Office for Scotland 
Broomhouse Drive, EDINBURGH 11 

Telephone: Cralglockhart 4040, ext. 932 

Reply to: 5th l,4irch, 1968 . 

•• • 

••• 

.,~ M.r,~~ 
Dear /71(. 'T, 

Dornoch Aerodrome end D~.ngcr Area D 703 

As a result of the r.eotinp on the confl iction betueen the d..,ngc:r .,_re-- and the 
ne:rodror1e held at Domoch on 19th September, 1967 there hos been en exchan ·e of 
corresriondence bet·,cen the hinistry of Defence and the Board of Tr,.,de in London ;md 
tontri.tive agreement on some points h""'s been rel' c!led. It ho.5 been left to R!TAS 
Lossiemouth nnd this Office to evolve detailed procedures . ) 

2. Before ini tia.tin · discussion with Lossienouth I .~ould like to be sure that you 
.:-re q_ui te ho.nw 1.bout the ,,rocedures proposed ..,nd to knou if you wish to be present 
~t discussions with the Navy. I h:,ve att;:iched 1. sumno.r:r of the procedures on uhich 
,-m :;ill seek agreement 1'or your i nformation c1nd you ,:ill note thet e telephone uould 

-

be needed on the a.erodrome. The 1:. O.D. h,ve indic.., t ed t' "tt they would consider 
shnrir-o the cost oftnetelepl·one :.md possibly " hut ~iould be noccas.1.ry for protection. 
J:o~rcvf'r I would be c rc.tcful f or confirm.,tion th..,_t you uould be nrepn.red to inst.,.11 the 
instrument ~d dso for any other comr:1ents you mo.y hc.ve on the procedures . 

3. I havo also att;iched a sucgestion for the det.,iL, t o be included in the Air Pilot 
end it may be necessary for so• eone from t hi s Office to ins~cct the ~rc~s available 
for c sessoent of :OD (t.:tkc o:f dist;,nce) etc . , before the entry is :promulgated. 

4. ~!e have ~J.so bcn,n c.uthorised to discuss the p ossibility of havir1£ the dangor 
c.re~ rc- cc>tegorised to Schedule 1 :rhich uould me~ thct the d::m-:,cr a.re,"" ~1ould not be 
published 2.s perm..,nontly ~ctive t'nd for periods such :i.s ~,eekends ::hen in.,,ctive there , / 

uould be no :::-ostriction on <:iircr :ift usin~ the aerodrome . Ir :,e C"n ret this 'l[-'roed 
it uould be ,relcor".e but -my a.greenent is subject to rr.tificc.tior by l' . O. D. -e< .Joard 
of 'b-ade in London. 

5 . ~Tith regard to the d~t-- of inception of the d:>n~er a.rea (S16a), it wc.s eat:iblidlcd 
cs a "pecked" nrer>, that is "n n.re'l thnt is .:tctive d·!Y end nicht when notified, on 
15th I-!..-i.rch , 1962 'Uld "" a solid red ..,ree tperoanently active) 1-ri th n. chrn"e in 
l.:!.tercl limi -+-e on 2nd June, 1966 . I think the r.:n ·e u.-,s in u~e lo~e before 1962 but 
I re.c:ret th"'t t '1is i::; -11 the ini'orm~tion 1 c;:1..n ..,.et fror- the Bo~rd of' 'l'r -de in London. 

6 . I look fo:ruard to hcr;,ring froM you in due course . 

~I. C. ::right, Esq. , B. L. , 
Tmm Clerk' a Ch;>JI1bers, 
F.ich Street, 
OOHlWCH, 
Sutherland. 

Your:-.1 s incerely, 



Proposed Procedures for Air craft usin · Dornoch 

The c.erodror-e of Dornoch will have an c.'>erodrome tr ffic zone (AI'Z) of 
5)00 yrd . from its bounde.ries up to c. height of 2000 ft . AHSL and an erit-y/exi t 
lane one nauticol mile wide on u heeding of 090/270°T from the aerodrome to the 
::cstern limi t of the d . .,nger ::re:i D703 in which the .:i.crodrone is contrtincd. 

2 . The use of the ae1odrone 1;ould rer.iain subject to the prior opuro1aH (PPO) of 
the To~m Clerk. I n givine pernisc-ion he -,,ould re uire .1ircr.,:rt equipped with 
radio to c.11 Lo si<mouth on (122. 1?) .,nd for ;iircraft not es_uipned uith radio he 
uould notify the ranee of the estirnrted time of Rrrivcl of the aircr~.i't . 

3 . Aircraft wishin,, to dep'l..l't Dornocb .·ould be re ~uirod to call the r.,n ·c vi., 
G.r . C. telc-hone 10 minutes before tokeoff . A G. P. O. tcle)hone to be provided 
on ~he ,erodrome for this pur~ose . 

4 . Aircr.-.f't (eouip ed with r,Cio) procecdin~· to Dornoc., should make an ini tiel 
cell c.t 30 C'.il end n second c-i.Ll .,t 10 ~iles :>.nd Lossierouth · ould offer r...,dar 
survci:!.ln.ncc through the d~er .... rea c.s neces':\~ry . 

5. Aircr?i't not e:}.uipped .ri th radio proceedinE; to Dornoch ,;iJ.l a.ppro~ch the 
'!crodror:ic through the cntr1J/exi t 11".ne . Alt )rations to ....: . ~'. ,\ . in excess 01· 
1 :~our to be notified to t~.e R."'.Jl:·e or Lo.,siemouth . 

6 . Det~ils of the aerodrome '17i .. l be included in the .. ir .Pilot .. i th brief 
instructions for the ~bove procedures. 



SUE··eatcd entry in Alli PILO'l' 

>dror.,e 
lies end El evation Var. J.unways '!OR E. D. TOD L. D. Operator, Phone lfo . "nd rer1arks 
.on 

Royal Burgh of Domoch 
) II H 15 ft . 100'; E. l.f. 37"0 ft . X 300 ft . PP0 To1.n Clerk (Dornoch 25) 

) II . , i. 1!. S . 3600 ft . X 300 ft • Aerodrome is uithin boundaries of d<'Jlger ~re:i 
D 703. A'I2 excluded ~rom d~r are~. 

Grt>.ss . Aircr..,ft e,.,uip ed ~-Tith r"ldio call Lossiemouth 

l/ 
on ( 122 . 1?) ~t 30 ".lld 10 miles for r ~d~r 
::i.ssiot:1.nce through danger are.., to aerodror.1e . 

o> Aircr"l..ft without radar mf!Y use entry/exit 

,1~" l~ne on he ding of090/270°T, 1 N.! . ,1idc > 
from aerodrome position to ,mstern bound..,ry 
of danger :::.rea. • 

. 
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)(y Ref': SB 

D.P. Shaw, Esq., 
Area Officer, 
Scottish Council Development & Industry, 
3, Union Street, 
INV ERNE SS. 

Dear Yr. Shaw, 

Dornoch Aerodromo & Danger Arca D70} 

8t'l-l J!o.rch, 1968. 

I enclose letter of 5th instant received today fran lih ... G. Ka.ckenzie, 
for th~ Controller, Eoe.rd of Trade, Civil Aviation, .l!idinburgh, pro,osed procedures 
fo1· the airoeat~ u.sinz Dornoch, suggested entry in "J..ir Pilot" and map of the area. 
Will you be so kind as to pass these papers direct to Mr. Slight, who was ao helptuJ 
at the meeting on 19th September last, ani ask him if he will ed.vi.se ~ Council. 

I have no wish to restrict in s:r,y wey the scope of Mr. $light's criticism 
of the proposed precedures but I think it right to say that the use of the aerodroou 
remaining oubjeot to the prior o.ppravnl of the Town Clerk might, with increasing ust 
of the Field, leed to complications. JJr. Slight will know that the office of Town 
Clerk here is a pert-time nppointr:ient o.rd this in itself raisen difficulties in 
such a matter as coping w1 th incoming and outgoing aircraft. Considerable dif-
ficulties could ar:i.ae at weekems. 

I shall be glfd to have the papers together with Mr. Slight' s ad.vice to 
II\Y Council as quickly aa possible but perhfpa in ~ meantime you will acknowledge 
receipt. Kind regard.IS. ._/ 



\ Pn,1ldentl 11ie Rt Hoo Lord Polwarth TD 
Chairn:uu, or Ezec11tlve1 11,. Rl Hon Lorn aydcsmuir CB. MH , TD 
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Sir Lconud C. Paton cu, wa Sir Jolin N. ToolhW CH 

Stcwarc M. Robcru MA , JJ> 
Bxecudve Vice-Prnldent, W. S. Robcruon CII , me 
Gm,erlll Manaaer and Secretary, J. A. Donru:hy ,.,. 

The Scottish Council Development a11d Industry 
1 Castle Street, Edinburgh 2 el: 031-225 7911 Telex 72549 

Your Ref : 5B 

i . C. Wri~ t , -~q., P. L., 
mo· . .m Cl eT'k ~: Chamberlain , 
Town Clerk ' s Chamhers , 

igh .:>treet, 
Dornoch . Suther land. 

Dear :r. Wright : 
Dornoc 

13th -.arch 1968 

Yr . Shaw ~s ror red. to me our letter of the P.th instant , 
together with correspondence from .r . G. I.c::enzie for the C0ntr oller , 
Boar d of Trade , Civ l 1 viation ,.., fice , Sdinburgh, cc '1.cerninf the prooosed 
~rocedures for uircrnft using Dornoch . 

'A- rn gene al I find the proposals to e acce ta',le , ut have a few 
crit "cisms to offer together with oJse vatior.s W: icn n y be of assistance 
to o • I quite aGI9ee that by ma1~ing the use o t e erodrorne subject 
to the ryrior permis<•ion o the Town Clerk, corn ico.ti :ma c uld arise. 
-he orm entry in "The Ai r Pilot11 to cover such cases re-'-ers to the 
o or['~-or of' t'1e aerodrome together with t e a., r o riate tel p'lone num er 
to e co tacted . or examnle , Cumbernauld is l1dlcated as being o.e ated 
b Cwn ernauld Devel.oproent Corrorntion (Cum erna ld 21155) . Haverford est 
is s' OWi" as teing operated y the Pembrokeshire Cou.1ty Council (.I .... ver..:'ord-
e3t 3131) . I sugeest t' at Dornoch be p omulr,~ted as ein- o'18X ted 

by Dornoch :i'o~-m Cou:1.ci l and a tele ,one number quoted ich would contact 
u pe son or persons dele~ated by yo for the purpose of granting the 
a '!')ropr:i. ~ te permission. this connection I am wondering 'whet'ler the 
local police station can be prevailed upon to "SS s..1ch requests . The 
point I wish to n ':e is th t in no other cast i s a Town Clerk o other 
individual desig~ ted as no erator of an aerodr ome. 

Turnin? now to tre ro sed procedures t.here are one n ~wo n,i or 
points which should ½e cleared up before goina any ~urther . in rD r ph 1. 
it is stuted tlw.t the aero rome will have .n aQrodro~e vr fie zone ( Tl) 
of 3,000 ards ound ies un to a heiJit of 2 , ft . ~L . ilst 
appreciat.ing t t the era me is only 15 ft . a ove • e Je'-' Level, it is 
s1"1mitted t at it wottld e more accur te if it ~-ra.s st ted t at the rz will 
'-le the airs ce extendinv f r om tile aerodrome to a e · rt of 2 , 000 ft . above 
t e level oft e aerodrome and within a distance of 3, C ads of its 

o d ies . Thi would then be in ccord ·t~ t e de inition of an 
aerodrome/ 
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cont ' d/aero:irome - 2 - 13th !.arch 1968 

~erodrone traf~ic zone contained in Par r~ph I(i) of Section I of the 
Schedule to t~e P.ules of the ir and tr Traffic Regulations, 1966(3 . I .1966 
r;o. 1257) . 

In par graph 2 . it is st,,.,ted that the aerodrome would remain subject 
to the prior 11 au roval" (PPO) of the Town Clerk. I have already stated my 
views wit re ard to t~e desi9:'Ilation o the mown Cler 'o this purpose, but 
I would also lilre to point out that PPO means "use of aerodrome subject to 
prior permission of opera.tinJ' authority11 (vid,e "Air Pilot, p . AG 27'') . I 
t ink ,ou will agree that there is a difference Qet,een ap roval and permission . 
I also 1ote t~at there is s Me doubt RS to the :requency to e used w en 
contactinf surveillance radar at 1,ossie .outh . Accord.in"' to the 11 Air p · lot 11 
the frequencies a.re 123 .3 Le/a and 121 . 5 ·c/s in emer..,.ency. However, this is 
a mrtter of detai 1 wu.c~ ce , easi l~· be cleared up durin discussions etween 
the ~T and ~:i..,istry of De.'ence . 

P ra,-ra )h 6 . states that det~i s of the aerodro e will 11e · .1cluded 
.:n the II ir Pilot1' wit• brie1. instructions with re !:rd to nroceiures . i'his 
brjn2s e to the quest·o~ of licensiP~ o the eerodr0~e . I ima ine t~~t you 
w-111 wish to leave the erodro~e unlicensed for~ e 1rese~t time in order to 
avoid t}1e exnense of eq 1ipment whlch w·Ju.ld o+,rer-dse 1Je called or . A.1 
L ~lice~'1sed Ei. rod ome is indicated in t 1·e 11 • r Fi lot" hy tl-ie detni 1 s ·)ei11P-
nrinte1 i~ it~lics . 

'lith rerard to the su -ested entry in the' ir Pilot 11 it i"' noted 
t1 t t e onerator is st~tei ~s ein~ the Roya UrGh of Jorno~h uhich a.-ears 
s tLsfacto17, but it wou.ld be s fficient to "a'ce the no entry as a tele'"lhone 
number wit::i.out 1eference to any specific person . In t1-,e remarkG there a ears 
to e an error ir.. t.at ·t is st t i 'a.ircrAft witlott radar J,18.y use •••• " -
this ~tould read 11 e.ircraft w-lthout adlo ••• 11 • s the expression presently 
stands it is doubtful wn,:,ther an~~ a~rcr'lft would !- e a' le to use ·+)1 e aerodrome, 
as lt indicates the nece::isity for the ai craft to hove radar, equipment . 

I note that the ~0T has been authorised to discuss the posGibility 
of haviilf" ~he Dan~er rea re-cateeorised to Schedule I . Such an area is 
defined as one -wtose cateeory is nonlicable only from Monday to friday, and 
as is stated in Mr . 1 cKenzie 1s letter, there would be no restriction on 
a.irc:r"' t usine tl-ie aerodrome on ~ritur11'!J's •111d Sunday::; . I feel thfl"'- t is is an 
essent.:.a r.:ove and 1..JOu.]d simplify the PPO procedure . '):i. the other and, I 
would still like to see D n.c:er Area J703 ren oved or , at leai:;t, the boundary 
to pass to the se~~~rd of Dornoch Point and cle r of the aerodrome traffic 
zone, trus eliminating the need fvr spec· al :iroceJures at the aerod.r~rr.e . '/-. 

Please/ 



cont 1c!/ Please ••• - 3 - 13th l-' rch 1968 

Please let me know if I can e 01 any further assistance to your 
Council in this matter and I ,,ill be on y too pleased to meet you prior 
to your discuos.:..ons with the . OD a. d Bar if you would wish to h,.ve further 
'riefing. 

I return, herewith , the letter from i·r • . cuenzie , dated 
5th -~arch, 196 and t'r e attached paper s . 

.CH 

c .c. ~r . Shaw, 

y:;;7?~ 
• • C. Slight, 
~ecretar" , 
·r ~ns rt J:1nd 

Commur · c· t ' ons Corunittee 

~cntt.:..sh Council nverness Office . 



W.C.llright Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
Oomoch. 

Dear Mr Wright, 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

J. J. McMILLAN, COUNTY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, COUNTY OFFICES:, D011.NOCH. TEL. 332 

1st Hay, 1968 

Oomoch Airstrip 

Further to our recent discussions concerning the proposals for ililproving the airstrip at 
Oomoch, I have now received a copy of a report from the Board of Trade giving a rough estimate 
of the cost of surfacing. The amount quoted is £12,00). Ibis includes the Ix.lying of cement 
and coarse aggregate only. When finished the airstrip would have a concrete surface and be 
maintenance free for several years. 

In view of the possible consideration of }5% of the cost being borne by the H,1.0.B. the 
sum to be found would be approximately C8 ,COO and this should attract rate-support grant up to 
the nomal percentage available to the Burgh nheo capital expenditure is increased. 

As you are aware, the County Council has already expressed sympathy with this projeci:, and 
is prepared to consider giving financial support. 

With r-egard to the provision of hangar facilities at the airstrip - doubts have been cast at 
the necessity of providing a covered hangar, and it is now suggested that a fenced enclosure giving 
a wind-break, complete with pemanent weather pickets for securing aircraft would be adequate. If 
this suggestion is acceptable, I 'l!Ould estimate the cost of the work involvod to provide a 10 1 o• 
concrete post fenced enclosure 55 1 o• x 501 o~ with open ends, having f'8IIO able' resh fencing to 
allow access for aircraf1 should not exceed £500. 

Perhaps the Town Council could consider these matters as soon as possible and give some 
indication as to whether they are prepared to proceed. 

Yours sincerely. , ~ 

9ol,,W\. q. M1' .. 
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5(> BOARD OF TRADE 
Civil Aviation Office for Scotland 

Broomhouse Drive, EotNBURGH 11 
Telephone:~ ext. 932 

031-41+3 4-040 Our reference: '3CO 325/01 
Your reference: 
Reply to: 18th rch, 1968 . 

Dear kr . , ri :ht, 

Dornoch Aerodro~e nd Dan~er Area D703 

'I'hank you for a co y of hr . lights ' co ents which are riost detailed . 
that in general he finds ny proposals acceptable ,hich is sor: et' :ing . 

I note 

2. ,i th regard to the propo~ed entr,J :in the Air Pilot, showing the operator as 
Dornoch fom Council and riuotine a telephone nWJber to be contacted, is quite 
acceptable to us. It is a matter for you to decide. 

3. I agree I should have q_uoted 11 2000 ft. above t.e level of the aerodroce" i7hen 
speaking of the aerodrome traff::lc zone but the comr:ent has no practical signif'i.cr..nce. 

4 . 1;y pocket dictiona:cy defines aryrrove as "consent to" and permission as 11 forc1.l 
_,!,v7 M._.. -consent" o.nd the coIWeev_e on the use of the t .o '70rds see?:IB o. bit unneces3ary. 

uini..larly it W'lS reason bly clear that the freq_uency to c·1ll Losaiemouth on ha3 yet 
to be decided and th<it the ord "radartt in the remarks colw;m of the proposed e t ry­
for the air Pilot wad a typing error. 

5. e also ould lice to ace D703 re-aligned clear of the aerodrone tra1•fic zo. e 
ith the boundary to aea o of Dornoch but there is little prospect of etting 
.o.D. agreement to this in the forse'ti.ble r'uture . 

6. I hope to hear tro you after the Council meeting . 

, • C • , right , Es q . , B • .1., . , 

To m. Cleri<: 1 a Chambers, 
• .igh Street , 
DOPJTOCJ-! , 
Sutherland. 

Yours sincerely, 



DIRECTORS 

STRATBAI,I,AN Am SERVICES Lr . 

Head omce :- AUOHTERARDER 
PERTHSHIRE 

SCOTLAND 
Telephone AUCHTERABDEB 26-15 

D. 0 . D . ROBERTS, M.A. (Cla.lnnan 1114 Manapna- Director) 
W. J, D. ROBERTS A. D. ROBERTS, B.A. 24th May, 1968 

W. C. I right, B. L. , 
Town Clerk, 
Royal Burgh of Dornoch , 
Town Clerk ' s Chambers , 
High Street, 
DORNOCH . 

Deer Mr . Wright, 

LICENSING OF DORNOCH AIRSTRIP 

Further to our telephone conversation today please find enclosed 
a copy of a pamphlet about the Licensing of Airfields of which you will 
find the second page oi considerable interest , 

It would appear that the only requirement thrl t would need to be 
satisfied would be provision of Fire and Rescue facilities which might 
be very easily done if you have your own Fire Service in Dornoch . lf 
not then I have no doubt that an inexpensive fecility could be 
provided on the basis of tbe Orkney Islands Fire Appliances, which 
would be towed by another vehicle such as a tractor or Lane1.rover . I 
would suggest that you approach Mr . Hunter of the Board of Trade , 
Broomhill House , Saughton Drive, Edinburgh 12 who will be only too 
pleased to advise you, 

As I mentioned our 1articular interest is in the use of our Dove 
into fields such as Dornoch carrying Americ r ns and other "free-spending" 
tourists on tours of the Highlands and , in your case in perticulax,oo 
Golfing tours. I feel sure that this development will be welcomed by 
youx Council. 

We were recently largely instrumental in ensuring the rapid Licensing 
of the Airstrip a t Glenrothes at very little expense to the local 
authority , and would hope that the same improvement in the facility 
available at Dornoch can be achieved with the · of delay and 
expense . 
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I am, 
Jaure truly, 

~ Clerk. 



Pre•ldeat I The Rt Hon Lord Polwa.rth TD 

Chalrmaa of E.ir...codve: The Rt Hoo Lord Clydcsrnujr WI, 1011, , TD 

Vice-Pre ldeai.: The Rt Hoo The Earl or Elgin and Kincardiuc n 
The Rt l loo The Lord Provoo1 of Edinburgh The R1 Hoa The Loni Pro,"Ollt of Glasgow 

1 
The R1 Hoo Loni OlydC>IDuir ea, MB&, TD 

E. W. Crai& !'.sq, on R. D. Fairbo.in, JP, = 
J. Gibtoo Ken- !'.sq, nu, ,,..8, wa 
James W. Macfarlane F..aq, DL, JP, Pno, wn=, "'""- u110•c:11 B ir Robrn ,\. 11,lru;Jeao 
Sir Leonud C. Paton en, uo Sir Jolw N, Toothill cu 
Slcwart M. Rober« >tA, JP 
Ezecmiva Vlce-Pre,,icunt: W. • Robcruon """'""' 
Geeeral Manager and Secntary1 J. A. Donachy "" 

The Scottish Council Development a11d Industry 

Your Ref: 5B 

W. C. Wright, Esq., B.L., 
Town Clerk & Chamberlain, 
Town Clerk's Chambers, 
High Street, 
Dornoch, 
Sutherland. 

Dear Mr. Hright: 

1 a tle Street, Edinburgh 2 Tel: 051-225 7911 Telex 72349 

7th June 1968 

I enclose for your information a copy of Board of Trade 

Aeronautical Information Circular 47/1968 \Ji th regard to unlicensed 

aerodromes. It occurs to me that vhare they refer to re-activating 

an old aerodrome they may have Dornoch in mind. This, of course, 

cannot alter the present situation, but I do find it something of 

a coincidence. 

ENC 

c.c. 

Yours sincere~,/ / ;-

(/j 1- t~f_ . :;, 
V. C. Slight", 
Head, Transport and 

Communicationa Division 

Mr. Douglas Shaw, Inverness. 



BOARD OF TRADE 

CIVIL AVIATIO DEPARTMENT 

AERONAUTICAL INFORMATIO CIRCULAR 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Aeronautical Information Service (AIS 1), 
Tolcarne Drive, Pinner, Middlesex 
Phone: 01-866 8781 Ext. 399 

Ext. 84 or 617 (Distribution) 

File ref- CN/58/011/C. Ops 7 

47/1968 
4th June 

OTIFICATIO OF UNLICE SED AERODROMES 

Whenever there are proposal for u ing a piece of land as an aero­
dr me it is important that consideration i given at the outset to 
possible air safety problems which can arise through conflict between 
aircraft using such an aerodrome and other~ on procedure patterns 
at established aerodromes or engaged in military flying in the area . 

• 
Such problems can usually be overcome oy <;o-ordinating the interest 

concerned, but to do this the Board need to know about the proposed 
aerodrome in the initial stage . Thi applie not only to land which 
has never been used for aerodrome purposcs}.but also in the ea e of 
the re-activation of former aerodrome since there is a tendency to 
assume that the suitability of the latter ·may be taken for granted. 
Jn the event that the air afcty problems are found to be insoluble by 
co-ordination, it i important to the developer that this should be 
known before he or his organisation becomes financially committed . 

The Board therefor sugge ts that in their own interests, a · well as 
those of air safety any pilot or organisation associated with a propo al 
to establish a new aerodrome or re-activate an old one should di, cu 
it, as early as possible, with either the appropriate Divisional Con­
troller, Board of Trade, Civil Aviation Department, or C.Ops 7, 
Board of Trade, Civil Aviation Department, The Adclphi, John 
Adam Street, London, W.C.2. 

This irculnr is issued for information, guidance and necessary 
action. 

By direction of the Board of Trade, 

ANTONY PART. 

Printed for Her Majcity'a Statlo11ery Office bl Jacluon, Ruston a. K~son. Ltd., 
London, B.C. I. 

Od. "'611 I 2.500 S/68 01> I 589 



Rf. 5B. 

Capt. Alsop, 
L ganair, 
KIRXWALL . 

Der Capt. Allsop, 

12th July, 1968. 

Dornoch ir Strip 

I wrote to th Board of Trade, Edinburgh on 8th July regarding a :permit to use 
the Burgh's Airstrip on 20th July 1968 but I wa informed that no pel"l!lit w s n ce s ry 
Mr ackenzie of Civil Aviation, Edinburgh., confirm d this but mentioned. that you 
should get in touch with Lo eiemouth and e ted. that you asc rtun that the Airstrip 
is suit bl for your n eds. 

rack nzie also entioned that he would contact your Glasgov office. 

Yours faithfully, 

fv 
Town Cl rk. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF ROSS .AND CROMARTY, 

J.B. Rodger, Esq., 
Cowity C],e.rk, 
County Offices, 
GOLSPIE. 

Dear Sir, 

CoWlty Buildings, 
DING-VIALL. 

4th October, 1968. 

Dornoch Airstrip 

I refer to your letter of 17th ultimo in connection with the proposal. 
your Council. have in mind f'or the ~onstruotion of an airstrip at Dornooh, 
and I tru.st the folla11ing information about the :f'onnation of the airstrip 
at Plockton may be o£ assistance to you. 

At the outset of this scheme enquiry was made of' the Scottish Development 
Department on the question of grant being made available towards the cost of 
the project and it was explained that Section 19 of the Civil Aviation Act 1949 
gave local authorities owers to establish end and also gave 
them power arrow for thjg l~.P:ll?Ose~ In view ~ tne provision of Section 259 
(2) o~ the Local ~overnment (Scotland) Act 1947, the Department aJ.oo explained 
that the Ministry of Aviation would be the appropriate Deportment to deal with 
borrowing consent. Expenditur~ on sucli a function would qualify for ExcheQller 
Equalisation Grant but the Department were not aware of' any other grants whioh 
v,ou1d be available from G-overnment sources for the purpose. 

The question or grant was also raised with the Board of Trade Civil 
Aviation Department, London but in the end no grant wo.s forthocming and the 
whole e~endi ture was met by borrowing. However I am taking the opportunity 
to enclose copy of a letter dated 21st April, 1965 from their Ministry of 
Aviation giving in£o ation about funds for aviation purposes whioh mey be of 
interest to you. 

I may also so.y tho.t the opportunity was taken to approach the Highlands 
and Islands Development Board for fina.noia.l assistance towards the cost of the 
:project. At that time the Board explained tho.t the Government ho.d made it 
clear to them that they should not finance sto.tutory authorities whioh had 
access to public funds, whether rateborne or f'rom centro.l government and 
accordingly no assistance was forthcoming from thot source. However, there 

1 now appeo.rs to hnve been a. change in this respect and. the Board may ba in a 
position to contribute towards construction costs, --

In so far as the actual construction of the airstrip is ooncerned, an 
Engineer Unit of the .'\.rJl\Y undertook the major portion of' the work in 
constructing the airstrip at Plockton. This entai1ed heavy engineering 
equipment and involved considereble levelling and earth moving on a large scale. 
Fr001 your letter, however it appears tha.t the work contemplated at Dornooh 
will not be 0£ the same magnitude o.nd involves reoonatruotion 0£ en existing 
strip. However, the enclosed notewhich has been made available to various 
operating companies e.nd airora.ft owners gives some details of the airstrip 
at Plookton. The original intention was to provide a grass landing strip 
but as work proceeded it was found tho.t the matter of the sub soil neoessitated 
a change of treatment. It was theref'ore decided that the runway should be 
given a bituminous cement stabilised surf'aoe and this wo.s carried out :1n the 
ena/ 



2. 

end by the Highways Department after the .Engineer Unit had left. The 
total expenditure which has still to be f'incliaed is expected to be just 
under £20,000. 

The · airstrip is in the unlicensed category at present and the 
enclosed copy of the relevant section of Civil .ur Publication No. 168 m8i,Y 
be of interest to you in this connection. It appears that application 
for a licence brings in its train certain mandatory requirements, e.g., 
laid down scales of crash o.nd fire lighting equipment and personnel ground 
signa.ls and obsto.cle free approaches. 

At present the airstrip at Plockton is proving an attraotive facilicy 
and the frequency of landill8s is encouraging. Loganair appear to be maidng 
regular use of the airstrip and rescue helicopters and quite a number~ 
privately owned planes have taken advantage of the strip. The construction 
of the landing strip is such that only light aircraft oan make use of' same 
and to date, the heaviest aircraft me.king use thereof' is one of' 5600 l.bs. 
operated by Loganair. 

I trust the ubove inf'ormation will be of assistance to you and I 
should be pleased to give you acy f'w-ther inf'ormntion or olari.fication which 
you may desire. 

Yours faithful]y, 

( Sgd.) Jomes M. Dunlop. 

COUNTY CL.ERK. 



Tofomation Sheet Regarding the se of i.irf'ield 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF ROSS .11ND CROM.i..RTY 

PLOCKTON /JRFIELD 

Lat . ?? 0 20 1 N. , Long. 05° 40 1 W. 
Nat~ Grid Reference N,G. 791 - 332 
Elevation 80 f'e et iJ'dSL 

1 . Plockton airfield lies some five miles North-North- East of Kyl o of 
Lochalsh end comprises a grass strip with runwey cons t ruc ted to conform 
with the Miniatry of viation Specif'ica.tion f'or Category 11J 11

• 

2 . The strip is oriented 030°/210° anu is basically 2 , 200 fee t l ong by 
300 feet wide. Its limits are marked by orange and white me.rlcer s , 
an.d it incorpor tes o. stabilised bituminous runw9iY 1 , 960 fee t long 

I by 75 feet wide. Landing thresholds, inset at both ends , hRve standard 
l markings . 

Runway 030° cl imbs at a gradient of J. in 80 , fla t t ening to 1 in 450 
at the North end , and has a constant crossfall of l in 50 to the West . 

3. Declared Landing and Take-off Distances are as fqllows :-.,. 

Runwey 0300 

Runwey 210° 

L.D. 
1 ,925 feet 

1. , 860 :feet 

T .. O.D . 
1 , 960 feet 
2 , 080 feet 

~. A vn.ndsleeve is situatea on the East side of the Airfield , towards the 
North end , in a fenced-off area. 250 f'eet by 100 f'eet which is available 
f'or parking of aircraft . 

5. There is a ridge of high ground up to 140 f'eet ... MSL on the East side of 
the Airfiel~ at a disto.nce of! ®ile , and a ridse up to 400 feet 1.MSL to 
the South-east at¾ mile distance . 

6. There are no W/ T, signals or fuelling f ncilities on the .Airfield. 

7 . The CoW1ty Council maintains this strip , bu t whiJ.e ta.king t very p -ssible 
precaution , cannot be held liable for any damage , injury or loss t hat 
may arise a.s u result of its UBe . Lc.ndings are made entirely at Pilot's 
own risk . 

8. Use of Plockton Airfield will be by prior permission only a.nd arrangements 
should be made with Mr , T. Nicolson, ( Telephone Plookton 209) or t he 
County Surveyor , County Buildings , Dingwall ( Telephone Dingwall 3381-9) . 
In the eventof inability to oontact Plookton 209 , Lt . Cdr . P. Dal. zel Job 
(Tel ephone Plookton 244-) is prepared to report on loco.1 weather conditions . 
~pplicants should normal]J" give 24 hours notice , aJ.thot.JShemergency 
situations will be dealt with at shorter notioe . It is par ticula.r]y 
iui.portant to ha.ve early warning at weekends when arrangements may require 
longer time to initiote . 

9 . Landing, etc., fees for use of the Airfield will bt-i ~uch as charged 
at Ministry- of Aviation AdJ!linistered ~erodr001es . 

Councy Surveyor I s Office , 
DmGWlu.L . 



~; y AIR TOURING FLIGHT GUIDE 

UNITED KINGDOM 
ELSTREE AERODROME BOREHAM WOOD HERTS 

Telephone: 01-9113 '870 Telex POLAIR ~73 Cabl .. 1 AIRTOUR BLSTREE 
COMPANY FREQUENCY c/1 AU.TOUR 1211-75 

From the Editor 
28th November, 1968. 

Dear ~I 

Appended below a cutting from last year's 
edition of the Flight Guide and would be most 
grateful if you would amend, giving up-to-date 
information. Please check the airfield diagram 
carefully in order that we may amend the diagram 
should there be any changes. 

Your co-operation in this will help tremen­
dously and we look forward to hearing from you. 
We would ask for the return of the cutting as 
soon as possible and by the 29th December at the 
very latest. Information given should be as for 
1st January. Printing will commence on the 2nd, 
Publishing date 26th February. If there should 
be any last minute changes please contact us by 
telephone (reverse the charges). 

Thank you once again for your help. 

28. DORNOCH (Dornoch) 57' 52' N,0•0 02'W 
On Sedge of town. IS ft. AMSL 

Two grass runways 09/27, 3,700 x 300 ft . 18/36, 3,600 x JOO ft. 

R:::~~:~ b~~~;::~:~mo/nt ~~~n!c~uJi::w~~~s~cll,C Sutherl.int L~ht aircraft 
sock by arrangement. Good surface. No Landing. fee!~e must e ta en. W ind-

Fuel : Nil. Tel.: Dornoch 205. 

A.CENT THROUGHOUT THE WORLD 

R.J. Poo1ey, 
Editor . 


